To present this information, current and comparative prior period statement of operations results in currencies other than U.S. dollars are converted into U.S.
dollars using the average exchange rates comparative periods in 2022 and 2021, respectively, rather than the actual average exchange rates in effect during
the respective current periods. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in 2022 and 2021. We have provided this non-GAAP financial
information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our segments without taking into account the effect of exchange rate fluctuations. The
non-GAAP financial measures presented in this Annual Report should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial
performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for the year ended December 31,
2023 compared to the year ended December 31, 2022 on an as reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

 As Reported   As Adjusted for Constant Currency

 For The Year Ended December 31,   As Reported Change

For The Year
Ended December

31,   Constant Currency Change
 2023   2022   $   %   2023   $   %

Sales $ 285,603   $ 293,572   $ (7,969 )   (3 %) $ 289,897   $ (3,675 )   (1 %)
Cost of sales  (236,177 )   (266,075 )   29,898   11%  (239,118 )   26,957   10%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses  (65,501 )   (72,265 )   6,764   9 %  (66,605 )   5,660   8 %
Other (expense) income, net  2,727   (5,407 )   8,134   150 %  2,642   8,049   149 %
Write-off of joint venture loan  —   (592 )   592   100 %  —   592   100 %
Impairments  (14,020 )   (43,299 )   29,279   68%  (14,020 )   29,279   68%
Operating (loss) income  (27,368 )   (94,066 )   66,698   71%  (27,204 )   66,862   71%
Loss including non-controlling interests
and before equity losses  (31,819 )   (98,747 )   66,928   68%  (31,709 )   67,038   68%
Net loss  (31,798 )   (101,146 )   69,348   69%  (31,694 )   69,452   69%
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency

 7,585   (34,633 )   42,218   122 %  8,134   42,767   123 %

66

 (1)

(2)

Notes:

(1) Assumes a constant exchange rate of C$1.00 = US$0.7689 (the CDN/U.S. average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2022) for each of the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is not a recognized earnings measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, Adjusted
EBITDA - Constant Currency may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is a
useful supplemental measure in evaluating the performance of the Company because it excludes non-recurring and other items that do not reflect our business
performance. Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency includes the Company’s 70% interest in Rose LifeScience since acquisition, 85% interest in Leli since acquisition, and
65% interest in VFH. For the year ended December 31, 2022, we previously included adjustments for $11,038 of loss on inventory write-down to net realizable value for
Canadian Cannabis and $2,284 of obsolete inventory associated with the JV exit that are being excluded from Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency for the year ended
December 31, 2022 in response to comments from and discussions with the Staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for the year ended December 31,
2022 compared to the year ended December 31, 2021 on an as reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

 As Reported   As Adjusted for Constant Currency

 For The Year Ended December 31,   As Reported Change

For The Year
Ended December

31,   Constant Currency Change
 2022   2021   $   %   2022   $   %

Sales $ 293,572   $ 268,020   $ 25,552   10% $ 297,679   $ 29,659   11%
Cost of sales  (266,075 )   (222,841 )   (43,234 )   (19 %)  (269,091 )   (46,250 )   (21 %)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses  (72,265 )   (53,917 )   (18,348 )   (34 %)  (73,447 )   (19,530 )   (36 %)
Other (expense) income, net  (5,407 )   (3,605 )   (1,802 )   (50 %)  (5,484 )   (1,879 )   (52 %)
Write-off of joint venture loan  (592 )   —   (592 )   (100 %)  (592 )   (592 )   (100 %)
Impairments  (43,299 )   —   (43,299 )   (100 %)  (43,299 )   (43,299 )   (100 %)
Operating (loss) income  (94,066 )   (12,343 )   (81,723 )   (662 %)  (93,913 )   (81,570 )   (661 %)
Loss including non-controlling interests
and before equity losses  (98,747 )   (8,817 )   (89,930 )   (1020 %)  (98,763 )   (89,946 )   (1020 %)
Net loss  (101,146 )   (9,079 )   (92,067 )   (1014 %)  (101,152 )   (92,073 )   (1014 %)
Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency

 (34,633 )   14,012   (48,645 )   347 %  (34,566 )   (48,578 )   347 %

Notes:

(1) Assumes a constant exchange rate of C$1.00 = US$0.7977 (the CDN/U.S. average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2021) for each of the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is not a recognized earnings measure and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Therefore, Adjusted
EBITDA - Constant Currency may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA - Constant Currency is a
useful supplemental measure in evaluating the performance of the Company because it excludes non-recurring and other items that do not reflect our business